
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
Nay 5, 1994

SANGANON COUNTY, )
)

Complainant,

v. ) AC 94—12
) (County No. SCDPH-94-AC-3)
) (Administrative Citation)

ESG WATTS, INC., )
)

Respondent.

ORDEROF THE BOARD:

This matter comes before the Board upon a March 14, 1994
filing of an Administrative Citation pursuant to Section 31.1 of
the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) by Sangamon
County. A copy of that Administrative Citation is attached
hereto, but will not be printed in the Board’s Opinion Volumes.
Service of the Administrative Citation was made upon ESG Watts,
Inc. on March 11, 1994 and on March 14, 1994. Sangamon County
alleges that on February 4, 1994, ESG Watts, Inc., present owner
and/or operator of a facility located in Sangamon County and
commonly known to the County as Springfield Township/Sangamon
Valley Landfill, violated Sections 21(o)(1), 21(o)(5) and
21(0) (12) of the Act.

ESG Watts, Inc. has not filed a Petition for Review with the
Clerk of the Board within 35 days of the date of service as
allowed by Section 31..1(d)(2) of the Act. Therefore, pursuant to
Section 31.1(d) (1), the Board finds that ESG Watts, Inc., has
violated the provisions alleged in the Administrative Citation.
The statutory penalty established for each violation is $500.00
pursuant to Section 42(b)(4) of the Act. Since there are three
(3) such violations, the total penalty to be imposed is set at
$1,500.00.

1. It is hereby ordered that, unless the ~enaltv has already been
paid, within 30 days of the date of this order ESG Watts, Inc.
shall, by certified check or money order payable to the
Sangamon County Department of Public Health, pay a penalty in
the amount of $1,500.00, which is to be sent to:

James D. Stone, Director
Sangamon County Department of Public Health
200 South Ninth Street, Room 301
Springfield, Illinois 62701

2. Respondent shall include the remittance form attached hereto
and write the entire case name and number and its social
security or federal Employer Identification Number on the



2

certified check or money order.

3. Penalties unpaid after the due date shall accrue interest
pursuant to Section 42(g) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act.

4. Payment of this penalty does not prevent future prosecution if
the violation continues.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Section 41 of the Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/41
(1992)), provides for appeal of final orders of the Board
within 35 days. The Rules of the Supreme Court of Illinois
establish filing requirements. (See also 35 Ill. Adm. Code
101.246, Motions for Reconsideration.)

I, Dorothy N. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board, hereby certif that the above order was adopted on the

5ci~ day of , 1994, by a vote of
____ I

(J
/

Dorothy M. G~in, Clerk
Illinois PoZ,tution Control Board



RECEIVED

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLB(~AR1~
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION mAR 141994

STATE OF ILLINOIS
SANGAMON COUNTY, ) POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)
Complainant, ) AC ~‘9/~-7?—

) AdministrativeCitation
-vs- ) SCDPH-94-AC~3

)
ESG WATTS, INC., an Iowa Corporation,)

)
Respondent.

JURISDICTION

This AdministrativeCitation is issuedpursuantto authorityvestedin the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency by 415 ILCS 5131.1(1993),anddelegatedto Sangamon

County pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/4 (r) (1993).

FACTS

1. That the Respondent,ESG Watts, Inc., an Iowa Corporationlicensedby the

illinois Secretaryof State to do businessin illinois, is thepresentowner andoperatorof a

facility located in the County of Sangamon,Stateof Illinois.

2. That saidFacility is a sanitarylandfill, operatingwith an Illinois Environmental

ProtectionAgencyOperatingPermit,and designatedwith Site CodeNo. 1678220037. Said

facility is commonlyknown to the Agency asSpringfield Twp./SangamonValley Landfill.

3. That the Respondent,ESG Watts,Inc., hasownedandoperatedsaidfacility at all

timespertinenthereto.

4. That on Feburary4, 1994, Allen AlexanderandJerry Ferguson,Solid Waste

Specialistswith the SangamonCounty Departmentof Public Health, inspectedthe above-

describedfacility. A copy of the inspectionreport settingforth the resultsof such inspectionis

attachedheretoand madea part hereof.



VIOLATIONS

Onthebasisofthedirectobservationsof Allen AlexanderandJerryFerguson,Sangamon

County hasdeterminedthat the Respondenthasconducteda sanitary landfill operation at the

above-describedfacility in a mannerwhich resultedin the following occurrences:

A. That on February4, 1994, an on-site inspectionof said facility disclosedthe

following:

Uncoveredrefuse remaining from any previous operating day, or at

the conclusion of any operating day;

Failure to collect and contain litter from the site by the end of each

operating day; and

Refusein standing or flowing water

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/42 (b) (4) (1993),the Respondenthereinis subjectto a civil penalty

of five hundreddollars ($500.00) for eachviolation specifiedabovein ParagraphA and

subpaparagraphshereunder,for a total of $1,500.00. Additionally, shouldtheRespondentelect

to petitionthe Illinois PollutionControlBoardunderthereviewprocessdescribedhereinbelow,

and if thereis a finding of theviolations allegedherein,after an adjudicatoryhearing,the

Respondentshall be assessedtheassociatedhearingcostsincurredby SangamonCountyand the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, in addition to the five hundreddollar ($500.00) statutory

penalty for eachfinding of violation.

If youacknowledgetheviolationscitedhereinabove,thecivil penaltyspecifiedaboveshall

be dueandpayableno later than thirty five (35) days from the dateof serviceof this

Administrative Citation. If you do not petition the Illinois Pollution Control Boardfor review

of this AdministrativeCitation within the thirty five (35) days, or if you elect to contestthis



AdministrativeCitation, anyjudgmentrenderedagainstyou shall specify the duedateof the

statuatorycivil penaltyand any costsassessedagainstyou.

When paymentis made,your checkshouldbe madepayableto the SangamonCounty

Departmentof Public Healthandmailedto theattentionof JamesD. Stone,Director,200South

Ninth Street,Room 301, Springfield, Illinois, 62701. Also, pleasecompleteand return the

enclosedRemittanceForm to assureproperdocumentationof your payment.

if anycivil penaltyimposedby theIllinois PollutionControlBoardis notpaid within the

time prescribedin theOrder, intereston suchpenaltyshall be assessedfor theperiod from the

datepaymentwas due until the datepaymentwas received. If any civil penalty,by reasonof

acknowledgement,default, or finding afteradjudicatoryhearing, is not paid when due, either

theOffice of theIllinois Attorney Generalor the Office of the SangamonCountyState’s

Attorney shallbe requestedto initiate proceedingsin Circuit Courtto collectsaidcivil penalty.

In addition to the previouslyassessedcivil penalty,interestandhearingcostsof Sangamon

Countyand theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard, if any, eithertheAttorney General’sOffice or

the State’sAttorney’s Office shall seekto recovertheir costsof litigation.

PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THiS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

You havethe right to contestthis AdministrativeCitation. If you elect to contestthis

AdministrativeCitation, you mustfile a Petition for Review with the Clerk of the Illinois

PollutionControl Board. A copyof the Petitionfor Reviewshouldbe filed with the Sangamon

CountyDepartmentof Public Health. Such Petitionfor Reviewmustbe filed within thirty five

(35) daysof the dateof serviceof this AdministrativeCitation, or a default judgmentshall be

enteredby the Pollution Control Board. The Petition for Review mustbe filed with the Clerk

of theIllinois PollutionControlBoardat theStateof Illinois Center,100 WestRandolphStreet,



Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois, 60601, anda copy of saidPetitionfor Review filed with the

SangamonCountyDepartmentof Public Health,200SouthNinth Street,Room301, Springfield,

illinois, 62701. The procedurefor filing aPetitionfor Reviewcanbe found in 415 ILCS 5/31.1

(1993),and Part101 of Title 35 of the Illinois Administrative Code.

Date: 7-

JamesD. Stone,Director
SANGAMON COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF P BLIC HEALTH

BY:________
RobertL. Smith

Preparedby: Robert L. Smith
AssistantState’sAttorney
SarigamonCounty State’sAttorney’s Office
200 South Ninth Street,Room402
Springfield, IL 62701
(217) 753-6690

JDS/RLS/AAIBW/JF:vah



REMITTANCE FORM

SANGAMON COUNTY )

Complainant, ) AC ~74/ ~/‘~
) AdmincitrativeCitation
) SCDPH-94-AC-4
)

ESG WATTS, INC., an Iowa Corporation, )
)

Respondent. )

FACILITY: SPELl). TWP./SANGAMON SITE CODE: 1678220037
VALLEY LkNDFILL

COUNTY: SANGAMON CiVIL PENALTY: $1,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: February 4, 1994

DATE 1~EMfl1’ED: __________________

S.S.#IF.E.I.N.: _________________________

SIGNATURE: ___________________

NOTE

Pleaseenterthedateof your remittance,your social securitynumber(S.S.#)if an individual,
or your Federal Employer Identification Number (F.E.I.N.) if a corporation, and sign this
Remittance Form. Be sure that your check is enclosedand mail with this form to JamesD.
Stone, Director, SangamonCounty Departmentof Public Health,200South Ninth Street, Room
301,Springfield, Illinois, 62701.

JDS:vh


